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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6366 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2018 

 

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN TEXTILE SECTOR 

 

6366.  SHRIMATI JYOTI DHURVE: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी   
be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  the names of the various Government schemes meant for promoting self employment 

opportunities in textile sector; 

 

(b)  whether the Government has issued any funds or earmarked any package for 

implementation and promotion of the said schemes; 

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof; 

 

(d)  whether there is any scheme for single women to avail the benefit through self 

employment; and 

 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 

उत्तर 
ANSWER 

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      ) 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES 

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA) 

 

(a) to (c):   The Schemes being implemented  for self employment by Ministry of Textiles 

include various handloom, handicraft and powerloom development Schemes under which 

among other things mudra loans/ raw materials/ looms/accessories etc. are being provided to 

weavers and craftsman to encourage self employment.    

         

 Additionally the ‘Scheme for Incubation in Apparel Manufacturing (SIAM)’ was 

launched on pilot basis in January 2014 with an outlay of ₹ 38.80 crores under which 

infrastructure in the form of an integrated workspace & training support is provided to the 

new entrepreneurs @12.93cr/ Incubation Centre. Three Incubation Centers which have been 

sanctioned under the scheme are (i) Spinning Mills Federation Ltd (SPINFED), 

Bhubhaneshwar, Odisha; (ii) Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development 

Corporation (HSIIDC), Panipat, Haryana; and (iii) Industrial Infrastructure Development 

Corporation (IIDC), Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh.   

 

(d) to (e): There is no specific scheme for self-employment of single woman.  However, 

the benefits of the aforementioned schemes are available for both eligible men and women 

beneficiaries. 

***** 


